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(d) whether Government have also taken- into consideration the morel hazards involved in placing such restrictions on girl* in puberty; and

(e) whether the law revising the marriageable age of girls will be enforced on all communities ir. the country?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry ot Health and Family Planning (Shri B. S. Mnrthy): (at to (e). The Government of India is considering the question of raising the minimum age
o f marriage for girls and boys. Before undertaking legislation for the purpose, all relevent advice will be taken and various aspects considered.
BealJaatlon of Penalties from Directors o f M s Bird Sc Co.
•99. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the

Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 314 on the 6th April.
196(i and st3te:

<a> whether outstanding batunoe.s of the unrealised penal‘ i<'*.~ on M p Pi5-
kington and Michelmortr. former directors of the Ms. Bard & Co. have since been realised; and

(ti> if not, how it is proposed tn reaii.se them’

Th? Minister of State in the Ministry Finance (Shri K. C. Pant): ta) No.
Sir.

ibl Ct'rtificaK’5 specifying thi-
amount due from each one of the two persons have been sent to the District Collector of 24-Pai-K«w*»i.
West Bengal for recovery of the amounts aa if they were arrears of land revenue as per Section 142(1)
<c> of the Customs Act, 1962.
Drinking water shortage In Famine

M w M  area*
*M. Shri Chandra Bhekhsr Singh:

SkrinUI Tarkenhwari Sinka:
Shrt D. G. » m >;
Shri m tm m Chand Kaehwai.
• W  iH M U ft  a «  M fei:
A H I M N I I H i k
• I d  IC .N .V hniqr:

Shri K. M. Madhukar:
Shri Madbn Umaye:
Shri S> M. Banerjee:
SlupDr, Bam Manohar Lohla:
Slln Gearge Fernande*:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is an acute shortage of drinking water in the drought and famine affected areas of Bihar and U. P.

(b) whether the Governments of Bihar and U.P. have sought Centre's assistance in meeting the water problem in these areas;

(c) if so, the nature and extent of (he assistance asked for; and

(d) the action taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Health and Family Planning (Shri B. S Mnrthy): <a> Yes. Sir.

(hi Yes. Sir.

(c) and (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in l.thrnrp. See No. LT-375/67].

Pensions
25?. Shri Ranjit Singh:

Shri B- S. Sharma:
Will the Minister of Finance be

pleasM H> state:
(a) whether the temporary and ad hoc rates of increase in pension made since 1947 are applicable to the retired employees of the Central Government living abroad and drawing pension in foreign currency; and

(b) the date o f last increase in rates made applicable to such persons?

The Deputy Prime Minister and Minister « f Finance (Shri Moracji Deaai): (a) Temporary,A<1 hoc increases in pension at the rates payable in India are applicable, if otherwise td m in U e under the orders in force, to the following categorise of

